impacted several line items within previously issued financial statements. The errors principally related to incorrect inputs used
in the projected cash flows to measure the fair value of the future policy benefits and the inadvertent omission of unpaid claims
assumed from the ceding company in the future policy benefits and other policy claims and benefits financial statement line
item. Management assessed the materiality of the misstatement described above on prior period financial statements in
accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality, codified in ASC 250-10, Accounting Changes and Error
Corrections ("ASC 250"), and concluded that these misstatements were not material to the prior annual period. Although the
misstatements were not considered material, Management made the decision, in accordance with ASC 250 to revise the
financial statements for the fifteen month period ended December 31, 2019, which are presented herein.

The following are selected line items from the financial statements illustrating the effect of these revisions:

Statement of Financial Position

As of December 31, 2019
As Previously

Reported Revision As Revised
(in thousands)

ASSETS
Reinsurance recoverables $ 36,356 $ 3,452 $ 39,808

TOTAL ASSETS $ 2,637,234 $ 3,452 $ 2,640,686

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Future policy benefits, at fair value $ 2,393,640 $ 16,329 $ 2,409,969

Total liabilities  2,400,078  16,329  2,416,407
EQUITY
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  72,968  (57)  72,911
Retained earnings  (26,362)  (12,820)  (39,182)

Total equity  237,156  (12,877)  224,279
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 2,637,234 $ 3,452 $ 2,640,686

GIBRALTAR REINSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements

33

Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income

Fifteen Month Period Ended December 31, 2019
As Previously

Reported Revision As Revised
(in thousands)

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES
Changes in fair value of reinsurance balance $ 52,565 $ 12,820 $ 65,385

Total benefits and expenses  59,012  12,820  71,832
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (26,362) $ (12,820) $ (39,182)
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation adjustments for the period  (4,031)  (59)  (4,090)
Non-performance risk reserve  (6,249)  2  (6,247)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) $ 46,606 $ (12,877) $ 33,729

Statement of Equity

Retained Earnings
Accumulated Other

Comprehensive Income (Loss)
As

Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

As
Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

(in thousands)
BALANCE, OCTOBER 12, 2018 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Net income (loss)  (26,362)  (12,820)  (39,182)
Other comprehensive income (loss)  72,968  (57)  72,911

BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2019 $ (26,362) $ (12,820) $ (39,182) $ 72,968 $ (57) $ 72,911

Total Equity
As

Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

(in thousands)
BALANCE, OCTOBER 12, 2018 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Net income (loss)  (26,362)  (12,820)  (39,182)
Other comprehensive income (loss)  72,968  (57)  72,911

Total comprehensive income (loss)  46,606  (12,877)  33,729
BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 2019 $ 237,156 $ (12,877) $ 224,279

GIBRALTAR REINSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements

34

Statement of Cash Flows

Fifteen Month Period Ended December 31, 2019
As Previously

Reported Revision As Revised
(in thousands)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income (loss) $ (26,362) $ (12,820) $ (39,182)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Change in:
Future policy benefits  471,171  12,786  483,957
Other, net  18,708  87  18,795

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities  443,154  53  443,207
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash balances  537  (53)  484

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through April 29, 2021, the date these audited financial statements were issued.

During January 2021, the Company entered into agreements with affiliated companies to assume a 30% quota share of certain
in force JPY-denominated accident and health, life and annuity policies.

GIBRALTAR REINSURANCE COMPANY LTD.
Notes to Financial Statements

35

	Cover
	Table of Contents
	Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
	Statements of Financial Position
	Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
	Statements of Stockholder's Equity